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Operating Manual

The operation manual is a general user guideline for the T12 series. T12 series includes T12
Plus Rinse, T12 Storm Rinse, T12 Pro Rinse, T12 Pure, etc. The brush configuration varies with
each model. For the specific configuration for the model you purchased, the packing list shall
prevail.
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|. Safety Instructions

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the
following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
US' N G (TH |SAPPL|AN C E) Failure to follow the warnings and

instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

VVA R N | N G —To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:

1. Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

2. Never use it as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children, pets, or
plants.

3. Only use it as described in this manual. Only use the prepacked accessories and charger.

4. Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If the appliance is not working as it should, has been
dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, do not use it and seek help from a
service center.

5. Do not pull or carry the appliance by the power cord, use the cord as a handle, close a door on
the cord, or pull the cord around sharp edges or corners. Do not run the appliance over the cord.
Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

6. Do not unplug by pulling on the cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
7. Do not handle charger, including charger plug, and charger terminals with wet hands

8. Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep the appliance
free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce airflow.

9. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away from openings and moving
parts.

10. Be extra careful when cleaning on stairs.

11. Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use the machine
in areas where they may be present.

12. Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.
13. Do not use without dust bin and filter.

14. To prevent unintentional starting of the machine. Ensure the switch is in the off-position
before picking up or carrying the appliance. Carrying the appliance with your finger on the switch
or starting/charging an appliance that has the switch on invites accidents.



15. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before making any adjustments, changing accessories,
or storing the appliance. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the appliance
accidentally.

16. Recharge only with the charger provided by the manufacturer. There is a risk of fire when used
with another charger.

17. Use appliances only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs
may lead to injury and fire.

18. When the battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips,
coins, keys, nails, screws, or others that may cause a short circuit of the battery and consequently
afire.

19. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; please avoid contact. If
contact accidentally occurs, flush the contact point of your body with water. If the liquid got into the
eyes, please seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

20. Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified. Damaged or
modifiedbatteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion, or risk of injury.

21. Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 130°C may cause an explosion.

22. Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or appliance outside of the
temperature range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside of
the specified range may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

23. Product repairs should always be done by a qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure the safe use of the product.

24. Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance or the battery pack in ways other than
indicated in the instructions.

25. The appliance should be stored, used and charged at a temperature range 40°F~104°F.

26. Risk of injury. The brush may start unexpectedly, disconnect motorized brush before cleaning
or maintenance.

27. The plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before cleaning or maintaining the vacuum
cleaner.

Always turn off this appliance before connecting or disconnecting motorized nozzle.
28. Recharge only with the charger ZD024M350100US specified by the manufacturer.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Household use only.

"="DIRECT CURRENT SYMBOL
"G "STANDBY SYMBOL



IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SECURITE

['utilisation d'un appareil électrique demande certaines précautions:

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
AVANT DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER
(C ETA P PA R El L) Le non-respect des mises en garde et des instructions

peut causer des chocs électriques, des incendies et/ou des blessures graves.

A\/E RT | SS E M E NT Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc électrique

ou de blessure:

1. Ne pas exposer a la pluie, Ranger a l'intérieur.

2 Ne pas permettre aux enfants de jouer avec I'appareil. Une attention particuliére est nécessaire
lorsque I'appareil est utilize par des enfants ou a proximité de ces derniers.

3.N'utiliser que conformément a cette notice avec les accessories recommandés par le fabricant.

4.Ne pas utiliser si le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé. Retourner I'appareil a un atelier de
reparation s'il ne fonctionne pas bien, s'il est tombé ou s'il a été endommagé, oublié a I'extérieur
ou immergeé.

5.Ne pas tirer soulever ni trainer I'appareil par le cordon. Ne pas utiliser le cordon comme une
poignée, le coincer dans I'embrasure d'une porte ou I'appuyer contre des arétes vives ou des
coins. Ne pas faire rouler I'appareil sur le cordon. Garder le cordona I'écart des surfaces chaudes.

6.Ne pas débrancher en tyrant sur le cordon. Tirer plutét la fiche.

7. Ne pas manipuler le chargeur, y compris la prise du chargeur, et les bornes du chargeur avec
les mains mouillées

8.N'insérer aucun objet dans les ouvertures. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil lorsqu'une ouverture est
bloquée. S'assurer que de la poussiere, de la peluche, des cheveux ou d'autres matiéres ne
réduisent pas le debit d'air.

9.Maintenir les cheveus, les vétements amples, les doigts et toutes les parties du corps a I'écart
des ouvertures et des pieces mobiles.

10.User de prudence lors du nettoyage des escaliers.

11.Ne pas aspirer des liquids inflammables ou combustibles, comme de I'essence, et ne pas faire
fonctionner dans des endroits ou peuvent se trouver de tells liquides.

12. Ne pas aspirer de matieres en combustion ou qui dégagent de la fumée, comme des
cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.



13. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le sac a poussiére ou le filter n'est pas en place.

14. Emécher une mise en marche accidentelle. S'assurer que I'interrupteur est a la position arrét
avant de raccorder la batterie, de lever ou de déplacer I'appareil. Transporter

I'appareil en gardant un doigt sur I'interrupteur, ou mettre sous tension un appareil dont I'interrupt-
eur est a la position marche peut causer un accident.

15. Retirer la batterie de I'appareil avant d'effectuer des réglages, changer les accessoires ou
ranger I'appareil. Ces mesures de sécurité ont pour but d'éviter une mise en marche accidentelle de
I'appareil.

16. Recharger uniquement avec le chargeur prescrit par le fabricant. Un chargeur convenant a un
type de batterie peut présenter un risque d'incendie lorsqu'il est utilisé avec une autre batterie.

17. Utiliser uniguement les batteries recommandées pour I'appareil. L'utilisation d'autres types de
batteries peut présenter un risque de blessure ou d'incendie.

18. Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé, tenir la batterie loin d'objets métalliques comme des
trombones, des pieces de monnaie, des clés, des clous, des vis ou autres petits objets

qui pourraient établir une liaison entre les bornes. Un courtcircuit des bornes des batteries peut
causer des brllures ou un incendie.

19. En condition d'usage abusif, du liquide peut s'échapper de la batterie ; éviter tout contact avec
ce liquide. En cas de contact accidentel, rincer abondamment avec de I'eau. En cas de contact avec
les yeux, consulter également un médecin. Le liquide projeté peut causer des irritations ou des
brdlures.

20. Ne pas utiliser une batterie ou un appareil endommagé ou qui a été modifié. Des batteries
endommagées ou modifies peuvent avoir un comportement imprévisible pouvant causer un
incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.

21. Ne pas exposer une batterie ou un appareil a la flamme ou a des températures excessives.
['exposition a une flamme ou a des températures supérieures a 130 °C peut causer une explosion.

22. Respecter toutes les instructions de chargement et ne pas charger la batterie ou I'appareil a
des températures qui ne sont pas incluses dans la gamme de températures indiquées dans la
notice d'instructions. Un chargement mal effctué.

23. Confier les réparations a une personne qualifiée qui utilisera uniquement des pieces de
remplacement identiques. Cette fagon de faire garantira la sécurité du produit.

24. Ne pas modifier ni tenter de réparer I'appareil ou la batterie sauf comme il est indiqué dans les
instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien.

25. Toujours mettre l'interrupteur de I'appareil & la position ARRET avant de connecter ou d'enlever
la brosse a moteur.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Usage Domestique seulement



Il. Product Introduction and Operation Instructions

1. Vacuum Main Body

The operation manual is a general user guideline for Puppyoo T12 series, not for a specific product.
T12 series includes T12 Plus Rinse, T12 Storm Rinse, T12 Pro Rinse, T12 pure, etc. The brush
configuration varies with each model. For the specific configuration for the model you purchase, the
packing list shall prevail.

©HEPA Air Outlet

Rotate to open the air outlet frame, in which the air outlet
HEPA is arranged; it is recommended that the air outlet HEPA o
should be cleaned every three months or so.

S

@ Speed Switch Q—
Slide the speed switch to adjust the suction power. There are 3]
three modes: Eco-friendly(long-time endurance mode), (4]

Automatic (intelligently sense dust amount and automatically
adjust the suction when the slide knob is in the middle) and
Max (Max suction mode).

®Power Button

Press the power button to turn on the machine, and press it
again to turn off the machine.

ODisplay Area

Notes: there are two versions for the display area of the
Puppyoo T12 series: OLED Display and LED Indicator. For the
specific product configuration, the model you purchased and
the packing list shall prevail.

OLED Display Version

Display contents include: operation modes, charging state,
real-time power, reminders, intelligent dust sensing, dust
removal reminder, cleaning reminder, dust bin installation
reminder and more.

LED Indicator Version

When in operation, the LED Indicator changes color (blue
signals a low amount of dust, yellow signals a medium
amount of dust, red signals a large amount of dust), and the
machine will automatically adjust its suction power. The
indicator version also displays the battery by three grids and
the charging state in real-time.



®Hand Grip

The hand grip adopts an antistatic design, embedded in

the grip.

@®Battery Cabin

The lithium-ion batteries are arranged inside the
battery cabin. Do not charge, place, or use the machine
close to fire or heat source (such as heating radiator,
etc.), thus avoiding accidents.

@_Charging Jack

Please use the packaged power adapter to charge
Puppyoo T12.

®Dust Bin

Vertically install the dust bin. A pair of magnets is
arranged inside for quick installation. (Refer 3-1 for
cleaning)

©Brush Connector

The brush connector connects different types of brush
tools while also functioning as an air inlet. Connect it
with the crevice nozzle, the motorized mattress brush,
or with the metal extension tube and the motorized
brush.

5]
0|

0|
(8]

(9]



2. Accessories

The operation manual is a user guideline for Puppyoo T12 series, not for a specific product.
T12 series includes many products, such as T12 Plus Rinse, T12 Storm Rinse, T12 Pro Rinse,
etc. The brush configuration varies with each model. For the specific configuration for the
model you purchased, the packing list shall prevail.

2.1 Metal Extension Tube

The Metal Extension Tube connects the vacuum and
the brushes.

2.2 Motorized Double Roller Brush

The Motorized Double Roller Brush has a soft roller
brush at the front and a carbon fiber roller brush at the
rear. It is suitable for cleaning hardwood floors, floor
tiles and carpets.

2.3 Soft Roller Brush

The Soft Roller Brush is best suited to clean hardwood
floors and floor tiles.

2.4 Spin Mopping Brush

The Spin Mopping Brush is equipped with a 390ml
digitally controlled water tank and two spinning mops.
While in use, the mops will mop the floor at high speed,
integrating vacuuming and mopping. It is suitable for
thorough cleaning of hardwood floors, floor tiles and
marbles. Tap water can be filled in the water tank.
Note: Please fill clean water in the water tank. Do not
add any chemical cleaner and other liquids.

2.5 Motorized Mattress Brush

The Motorized Mattress Brush can be connected to the
vacuum directly, and with the metal extension tube for
extended reach. It is suitable for the cleaning surfaces of
bedding, sofa, vehicle seats and other fabrics.

Note: Do not use it on fragile or delicate fabrics (such as
silk) to avoid damage.

2.6 Lighted Crevice Nozzle

C@ The Lighted Crevice Nozzle can be connected to the

vacuum directly, and with the metal extension tube for
extended reach. It is equipped with a bright LED lamp
and is suitable for cleaning gaps, window grooves and
other narrow and dark areas.

7



2.7 2-in-1 Square Brush

Press the middle button of the brush to retract the
brush bristles.

The 2-in-1 Square Brush can be connected to the
vacuum directly, and with the metal extension tube for
extended reach. The Brush is suitable for cleaning
tabletops, desktops and other open areas; retracted
brush is suitable for cleaning of keyboards, ceiling
lamps and other irregular object surfaces.

2.8 Soft Feather Brush

The Soft Feather Brush can be connected to the
vacuum directly, and with the metal extension tube for
extended reach. It is suitable for the dust cleaning of
clothes, fabrics and other surfaces.

2.9 Crevice Nozzle

N ) ‘ The Crevice Nozzle can be connected to the vacuum

directly, and with the metal extension tube for extended
reach. It is suitable for cleaning gaps, window grooves
and other narrow areas.

2.10 Telescopic Hose

“{.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\'I/, The Telescopic Hose is used for connecting the main
= body with the 2-in-1 square brush, the soft feather
o] IS brush and the crevice nozzle for combined use so that

the brushes are flexibly used for cleaning. The hose can
be extended to 50cm, giving the user more flexibility to
clean the corner areas.

2.11 Power Adapter

The Power Adapter is connected to the power supply
and T12 main body for charging.

2.12 Charging Dock

The Charging Dock is used for containing the product
accessories and charging the main body. To charge,
connect the power adapter to the charging dock, and
then place the machine according to the body placement
position.

Plug board for storage For side containing, plug the plugboard to the base of the
charging dock.

8



2.13 Wall Mount

The Wall Mount is used for storing and charging, even with metal extension tube and the
mopping brush connected. The lower interface of the wall mount can be connected to the
crevice nozzle and the soft feather brush.

To charge the vacuum, connect the power adapter to the Wall Mount, and then hang the
machine according to the placement position.

How to Install

It is necessary to punch and install the
wall mount with expansion screws on
the wall. Please check whether your
packing list contains such configura-
tion and screws.

1. Confirm the hole position: erect the
wall mount and locate according to the
upper screw hole position of the wall
mount. It is suggested that it should be
130cm from the floor. Synchronously
confirm the lower screw hole position
of the wall mount.

2. Use adriller (user-supplied) with
5mm head, and then confirm the hole
position for drilling.

3. Insert the expansion pins into the
holes, place the wall mount in the
corresponding position, turn the screws
with a cross screwdriver from the wall
mount holes, and do not screw down.
4. Horizontally adjust the wall mount
and keep it vertical, and then tighten
the screws to complete the installation
of wall mount.

5. Clip the DC plug of the power adapter
into the lower slot of the wall mount,
rotate and fix it. To charge the vacuum,
connect the power adapter to the
power supply, and naturally place the
vacuum into the wall mount from top to
bottom.

Tips: the wall mount should be installed within 150cm of
the wall socket to facilitate charging.



2.14 Wall Bracket

The Wall Bracket is used for storing the product after assembling (with the metal extension
tube or the mopping brush).

How to Install:
1. Install the wall bracket to the back of the
battery cabin. (Figure 1)
2. Remove the adhesive film on the back of
| the bracket. (Figure 2)
| 3. Hold the wall bracket and the machine,
‘ keep the metal extension tube of the main
body vertical to the mopping brush, place
! the bracket against the wall to ensure that
! the adhesive on the bracket directly sticks
‘ to the wall, and press tightly to complete
— \ installation. (Figure 3)
\
[
\
[
\
[

oy

o=0-O

Caveats:
1. Do not stick the adhesive to the wall or object surface that it easily falls off.
2. It is suggested that the support should be stuck and fixed near the wall socket to facilitate
the power adapter for plug-in charging.

10



3. Operation Instructions

There are two versions for Puppyoo T12 series: OLED Display and LED indicator. For the
specific product and accessories configuration, the packing list shall prevail.

3.1 Power-on/off

Power-on: the power button of the product is(l) at the top of the vacuum. Press the button for
1 second, and the product will start working.

Power-off: press the button d) for 1 second in the working state, and the product will stop
working.

Notes:
After receiving the machine, it is suggested that you should charge it first for optimal user
experience;
= |If the OLED display version indicates that the battery is below 20% in use, it is suggested that
you should charge the machine.
= If the last grid of the battery indicator light of the LED indicator version flashes while in use,
you should charge the machine.

3.2 Mode Switching

There are three vacuuming modes set for the product: Max (M), Automatic (A) and
Eco-friendly(E). Users can change the modes by sliding the Mode Switch at the top of
the vacuum. The vacuum can be used with all brush accessories.

Mopping mode: long press the button d) for 3 seconds to enter the Mopping mode,
while the vacuum is attached to the spin mopping brush.

Notes:
Slide the switch to the middle to enter Automatic (A)
mode, in which the vacuum cleaning can automatically
detect the amount of dust and adjust the suction power
accordingly.
In the mopping mode, users should use the spin
mopping brush, otherwise, the machine will not work

properly.
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3.3 Operation Instructions for Main Brushes

1. Installation of brush

Connect the metal extension tube to the vacuum, connect one end of the brush button to the
clipping part at the other end of the metal extension tube, ensure tight installation and hear a
click to complete installation.

Removal of brush: hold the buckle connection of the brush, and pull out the mopping brush
while pressing the release button.

2. Cleaning mode of main brush: connect the mopping brush, and press the button (D for 1
second to start the cleaning mode. It is suitable for Eco-friendly(E), Automatic (A) or Max (M).
3. Cleaning mode of spin mopping brush:

(DVacuuming + mopping mode: connect the spin mopping brush, and press the buttono for 1
second to start the vacuuming + mopping mode, so that the home floor cleaning can be
completed in one step.

It is suitable for Eco-friendly(E), Automatic (A) or Max (M).

(@Mopping mode: connect the spin mopping brush, and long press the buttono for 3
seconds to start Mopping Mode. Separate dry/wet mopping can be performed on the floor or
waxing can be performed on the wood floor in this mode.

Brush Name Best Used For

Spin Mopping Brush Cleaning of hardwood floors,
floor tiles, marble floors and
tatamis

Motorized Double Cleaning of hardwood floors,

Roller Brush floor tiles, carpets, marble floor
and tatami

Soft Roller Brush Cleaning of hardwood floors,

floor tiles and marble floors

12



Precautions for Brush Use:

1. In case of brush blockage, please clean it immediately.

2. When disassembling, do not put fingers into the bottom of the mopping brush to avoid
getting pinched.

3. No matter what mode the vacuum operates in, the spin mopping brush rotates at the same
speed.

4. The main body, spin mopping brush and other brushes of the product do not support the
water-absorbing function. Do not absorb accumulated water on the floor (such as toilet, etc.)
with the product to prevent the machine from being damaged by water absorption.

3.4 Operation Instructions for
Spin Mopping Brush

1. Fill water in the water tank

Unplug the water filling plug at the top
of the water tank, and fill water in the
water tank with the measuring cup.

Caveat: Please fill clean water in the
water tank. Do not add any chemical
cleaner and other liquids.

2.Install the mopping cloth

Caveat: Do not install or remove the
mop when the brush rotates.

3. Adjust the water volume

Push the water volume control button
to high or low water volume mode to
adjust the volume of water discharged
to the mops.

High water volume mode: slide to ,¢ @
which is used to clean the stubborn
stain.

Low water volume mode: slide to ,
which is used to clean the wooden
floors or floor tiles.

Off: slide to OFF to stop discharging
water, and floor mopping or waxing can
be performed.

13



3.5 Operation Instructions for Other Brushes

Brush Name Best Used For
cleaning of narrow space, gap,
Ej Lighted Crevice Nozzle window groove, drawer, wall
corner and other narrow and
dark areas.

Surface cleaning of beddings,
bed sheets, sofa, vehicle seats

Motorized Mattress Brush !
and other fabrics.

Surface cleaning of desktop,
table and other wide areas as
well as curtain track, keyboard
and other irregular objects.

Dust cleaning of clothes, fabrics
and other surfaces.

2-in-1 Square Brush

Cleaning of gap, window groove
Crevice Nozzle and other narrow areas.

Notes:
1. If the motorized mattress brush is stalled in use, please clean in time.
2. Do not clean delicate materials (such as real silk, natural silk, etc.) with the motorized
mattress brush to avoid damage.
3. The product does not support the water-absorbing function. Do not absorb accumulated
water on the floor (such as toilet, etc.) with the product to prevent the machine from being
damaged.




lll. Cleaning and Maintenance Instructions

1. Cleaning and Maintenance of Vacuum

1.1 Cleaning of Dust Bin

1. Hold by hand, pull up and remove the 4. The filter component is composed of a cyclone
whole dust bin. A pair of magnets was filter and a HEPA air inlet filter. The HEPA air inlet
preinstalled between the dust bin and the filter can be removed for cleaning.

vacuum interior for quick install.

2. Erect the dust bin, pull the filter handleto 5. There is a circuit in the body. Do not wash the
remove the whole filter. body, which should be cleaned with a rag instead.

3. Pour dust out of the dust bin. 6. The HEPA air outlet frame can be removed by
rotating, the HEPA air outlet is arranged inside of it,
and the HEPA filter can be pulled out for cleaning.
The HEPA air outlet filter should be cleaned every
three months or so.

Notes:

1. To ensure the normal use of the product, please clean and maintain the air inlet filter component

after use for a period of time (depending on the operating environment and frequency).

2. The dust bin and the cyclone filter are washable. After washing, be sure to dry them and keep the

filter component completely dry before installation, so as not to damage the internal circuit. It is

unnecessary to wash the HEPA air outlet filter. Knock it to clean without washing.

3. The product does not support the water-absorbing function. Do not absorb accumulated water

on the floor (such as toilet, etc.) with the product to prevent the machine from being damaged.

15



1.2 Charging Maintenance and Instructions

Tips:
1. The product is not fully charged before delivery in order to ensure transportation safety.
When you receive the product, it is recommended that the product should be charged for 4
hours before normal use.
2. The product will automatically cut off the power supply for protection after being fully
charged. After the full charging indicator is on for about 10 seconds, the charging indicator
will be off to protect the indoor light environment, and no light pollution is generated.
3. This series of products has three charging modes. You may select your charging mode
according to the configuration of the packing list for the product you purchase.

1. Plug-in Charging 2. Charging Dock

Connect the power adapter to the Connect the power adapter to the household
household power supply, and insert power supply, insert the DC plug into the

the DC plug into the main body charging dock’s charging port, and place the
charging port. vacuum into the slot of the charging dock.

3. Wall Mount

Refer to 2.13 for the installation of the Wall Mount

Insert the DC plug of the power adapter into the charging port slot of the Wall Mount, fix it by
rotating, and then connect the power adapter to the household power supply, and place the
vacuum main body into the Wall Mount for charging.

16



Precautions for charging

1. Unplug the power adapter of the vacuum cleaner when not in use for extended periods after
being fully charged;

2. Do not install the charging dock at places directly exposed to sunlight or at high-tempera-
ture places. Please charge it at the room temperature of 5-30°C to avoid danger in the charging
process;

3. The machine will power off and get charged automatically when being placed on the
charging dock;

4. The temperature of vacuum main body and power adapter will normally increase when the
machine is being charged;

5. The charging time and run time of the machine will be different if the machine temperature
changes;

6. The machine can be used before fully charged, but the run time will be shorter;

7. Do not use with a damaged cord or plug;

8. Use only the original power adapter for charging this machine as others may damage the
machine.

2. Cleaning and Maintenance Instructions for Brushes

The operation manual is a general user guideline for T12 series. T12 series includes many
products, such as T12 Plus Rinse, T12 Storm Rinse, T12 Pro Rinse, etc. The brush configura-
tion varies with each model. For the specific configuration for the model you purchased, the
packing list shall prevail.

2.1 Cleaning and Maintenance of Motorized Double Roller Brush

1. The motorized double roller brush can be cleaned by
pulling the roller brush shaft from the side. Press two
buttons on the side cover plate from outside to inside
by thumb and forefinger, and then pull the roller brush
body.

During installation, turn over the mopping brush, put
the bottom of the mopping brush up, and then insert
the dual roller brush. Press the end cover back, and the
clip will automatically rebound and tighten.

2. The double roller brush consists of a soft roller and a
carbon fiber roller. Both rollers can be removed from
the end cover by rotating them, a slot is arranged
between the roller and the end cover. Rotate the roller
body to the corresponding position to install or remove
the roller.

Notes:

When installing, place the soft roller at the front end of the mopping brush. It is suggested that
the soft roller should not be washed as the fabric does not dry easily. The carbon fiber roller
can be washed. After being dried, the carbon fiber roller should be installed together with the
soft roller before use.
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3. There is a circuit in the cavity of the motorized
double roller brush. Do not wash it. Instead, wipe it
gently with a rag.

2.2 Cleaning and Maintenance of Soft Roller Brush

Suggestions: clean the soft roller brush after it is used for dust collection for 4-5 times.

1. Pull the unlocking button along the arrow direction, and rotate the side cover of the brush;
2. Pull out the soft roller from the brush body (note: dust may fly when it is pulled out);

3. Remove hair, animal hair or plastic wrappers on the soft roller, and remove the dust;

4. Operate reversely, install the soft roller into the brush body again, and ensure that it is
installed in place (a click will be heard when it is installed in place).

5. There is a circuit in the cavity of the soft roller brush. Do not wash it, which can be wiped
gently with a rag.

Release button Side cover

Soft roller
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2.3 Cleaning and Maintenance of Spin Mopping Brush

1. The connection between the spin mopping brush and the cleaning cloth is in the form of
magic tape. When the mop cloth is dirty, it can be removed directly from the spinning disc,
wash them with water and dry them.

2. Adding water to the brush: unplug the rubber plug for the water filling hole on the upper part
of the brush, and fill clean water and then insert the rubber plug.

3. The dirt at the nozzle of the spin mopping brush can be cleaned with a hairbrush, and it also
can be wiped with a wet tissue when it is very dirty.

Water filling

hole Mopping cloth

Notes:
1. There is a circuit in the cavity of the brush. Do not wash it.
2. If the product is not used for a long time, drain off the residual water in the water tank.
Unplug the water filling plug, pour out all water inside, and remove the residual water by
shaking left and right. Keep the filling plug unplugged to dry the water tank in the well-ventilat-
ed area.
3. The product does not support the water-absorbing function. Do not absorb accumulated
water on the floor (such as toilet, etc.) with the product to prevent the circuit from being
damaged.
4. After washing the mopping cloth, let it dry completely before store or put it back.
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2.4 Cleaning and Maintenance of Motorized Mattress Brush

1. Pull the unlocking button along the arrow direction, and rotate the side cover of the mite
control brush.

2. Pull out the roller brush from the brush body (note: part of dust will fly when it is pulled out);
3. Remove hair, animal hair or fragments wound on the roller brush, and dust off;

4. Operate reversely, install the roller brush into the brush body again, and ensure that it is
installed in place (a click will be heard when it is installed in place).

5. There is a circuit in the cavity of the electric mite control brush. Do not wash it, instead,wipe
it gently with a rag.

Release button

2.5 Cleaning and Maintenance of Lighted Crevice Nozzle

1. The dirt at the nozzle of the brush can be cleaned with a dry rag, and wipe with a wet tissue
when it is very dirty.
2. There is a circuit at the snap joint of the brush. Do not wash.

Note:
The product does not support the water-absorbing function. Do not absorb accumulated water
on the floor (such as toilet, etc.) with the product to prevent the machine from being damaged.
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IV. Common Problems, Solutions and Instructions

The operation manual is a general user guideline for Puppyoo T12 series, not for a specific
product. T12 series includes T12 Plus Rinse, T12 Storm Rinse, T12 Pro Rinse, etc. The brush
configuration varies with each model. For the specific configuration for the model you
purchased, the packing list shall prevail.

Problems

Possible causes

Solutions

The vacuum cleaner fails to
work

1. The battery is low
2. The product nozzle is blocked

1. Charge the vacuum
2. Clean the nozzle of the product

The suction of the vacuum
cleaner is weak

1. The dust bin and the HEPA filter
are filled with dust

2. The brush is obstructed by hair
and other objects

1. Clean the dust bin and the HEPA
filter
2. Clean the brush

The machine is powered off
after the motor has abnormal
sound

The main brush or the metal
extension tube are blocked

1. Clean the obstruction in the main
brush or metal tube

2. Contact the after-sales
department if the problem still exists

The three-grid battery indicator
light flashes quickly

The temperature of the charging
environment is too high or too low

Move the product to the place with
the ambient temperature of 5-30°C
for charging

The three-grid battery indicator
light is off after flashing quickly
for 5 seconds

1. The original power adapter is not
used

2. The product is placed in the high-
or low-temperature environment

1. Use the original power adapter for
charging

2. Move the product to the place with
the ambient temperature of 5-30°C

The three-grid battery indicator
light is off after flashing quickly
for 2 seconds

The mopping brush or dust bin or air
inlet is blocked

Clean the mopping brush, the dust bin
and the air inlet filter

The display screen shows
charging failure.

The temperature of the charging
environment is too high or low

Move the product to the place with
the ambient temperature of 5-30°C
for charging

The display screen shows
charging fault and the screen is
black after 2 seconds

1. The original power adapter is not
used

2. The product is placed in the high-
or low-temperature environment

1. Use the original power adapter for
charging

2. Move the product to the place with
the ambient temperature of 5-30°C

1. The battery is out of power

2. The product is placed in an
excessively high- or low-temperature
environment

1. Use the original power adapter for
charging

2. Move the product to the place with
the ambient temperature of 5-30°C

The display indicates that the
brush is jammed

The display screen indicates that
the product can be used after the
dust bin is installed

Please install the dust bin and
then start the machine

If the above problem persists, please contact the after-sales department of Puppyoo.

21



Notice:
The product has an internal lithium battery. Do not decompose the battery or pile it with

the general household wastes when disposing of it, so as not to pollute the environ-
\g ment.
— Please deliver the product to the designated recycling station or professionals for
treatment.

Beijing Puppy Vacuum Cleaner Group Co., Ltd.

Address: 7-605, 6th floor, No. 1 Building, No. 8 Courtyard, Guanghua Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing,China.
TEL.: 86-10-5741 7619

Email: puppyoo@moomv.com

Zip Code: 1001701

Made in China



